

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 07, 2015, 11:26 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 92161-0

E OR  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MIKE BELENSKI,

Appellant

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY,

Respondent,

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM  
OF ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON,  
THE WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,  
THE BELLINGHAM HERALD, THE OLYMPIAN,  
THE NEWS TRIBUNE, THE TRI-CITY HERALD, AND THE  
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

---

Jeffrey S. Myers, WSBA No. 16390  
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer & Bogdanovich,  
P.S.  
P.O. Box 11880  
Olympia, WA 98508-1880  
(360) 754-3480

David Alvarez, WSBA No. 29194  
Jefferson County Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting  
Attorney  
P.O. Box 1220  
Port Townsend, WA 98368  
(360) 385-9219

Attorneys for Respondent Jefferson County

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**A. THE ISSUES WERE NOT PROPERLY PRESERVED OR BRIEFED IN THE COURT OF APPEALS..... 2**

**B. AMICUS MISCONSTRUES THE FACTS OF THE CASE. .... 3**

**C. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH PRIOR SUPREME COURT OR COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS..... 5**

**D. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE SEPTEMBER 2010 REQUEST WERE BARRED BY THE TWO YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN RCW 4.16.130..... 7**

**III. CONCLUSION ..... 10**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartz v. Department of Corrections</i> , 173 Wn.App. 522, 297 P.3d 737 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 187 Wn. App. 724, 735, 350 P.3d 689, 695 (2015).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Building Industry Association of Washington v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn.App. 720, 738, 218 P.3d 196, 204-205 (2009).....	3
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 Wn.App. 857, 869, 288 P.3d 384 (2012).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Department of Corrections</i> , 164 Wn. App. 769, 776, 265 P.3d 216, 219 (2011).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Mahmoud v. Snohomish County</i> , review denied, 182 Wn.2d 1027 (April 29, 2015).....	7
<i>Patterson v. Superintendent of Public Instruction</i> , 76 Wn.App. 666, 676, 887 P.2d 411 (1994).....	3
<i>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wash.2d 525, 536, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	5-6
<i>Tobin v. Warden</i> , 156 Wn.App. 507, 513, 233 P.3d 906 (2010) .....	6, 7
<i>U.S. West Comm. Inc. v. Utilities and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 74, 111-112, 949 P.2d 1337 (1997) .....	3
<i>Wesche v. Martin</i> , 64 Wn.App. 1, 6–7, 822 P.2d 812 (1992).....	3

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.130 ..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 10

RCW 42.56.080 ..... 4

RCW 42.56.550(6)..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 9

**Other Authorities**

Local Government Common Records Retention Schedule (CORE) -  
Version 3.2 (August 2015), at 144, Section GS2010-014, Rev. 2..... 10

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 3
